indirectly lit.  

Sec. 11-136.16. Standard accounting practices for not-for-profit organizations which receive 

special event permits. 

Not-for-profit organizations receiving special event permits and whose activities cost the City 

of Mandeville two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) or more, and for whom 

reimbursement is waived by the Mandeville City Council, shall provide to the City of Mandeville 

a current financial statement of the financial condition of the organization. The report shall be 

prepared by a CPA in accordance with general accounting standards.

[...]

organization shall be submitted to the city through its director of finance within one 

hundred twenty (120) days following the end of the fiscal year of that organization or prior 

to application of the organizations next event. Festivals whose activities cost the City of 

Mandeville and/or fire department more than two thousand five hundred dollars 

($2,500.00) and for whom reimbursement is waived by the Mandeville City Council must 

comply with chapter 11, section 136.16 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of 

Mandeville.  

(2) Provide insurance as required by this article.  

(3) The number of police officers required to maintain order and safety shall be determined